
































Budget 

2024-25  

Actuals

 2024-25

Budget

 2025-26

Budget

 2026-27

Budget 

2027-28

Please provide explanations for all (revenue/cost) variances 

above 5% and 5,000 when comparing budgets years over year.

Notes:

As per approved 

23-24 budget 

Should be 

identical to 

signed Schedule 

C-D

Once approved 

this should be 

identical to 

Schedule C-D

Revenue Sources:

CTAP (Province) 196,568 196,568                196,568                 196,568 196,568 no increase in funding anticipated

Fare Assistance Program (Province) 18,700 18,761                  21,300                   21,300 21,300 10% increase in 2025_26

Fuel Tax Rebate (Province) 5,200 4,416                    4,500                     4,550 4,600

Fuel Tax Rebate (Federal) 475 411                       450                        475 500

NS-TRIP (Province)

Municipal or Band contributions 50,000 50,000                  50,000                   50,000 50,000 no increae in funding anticipated 

HRM Rural Transit 28,000 34,002                  36,500                   39,000 40,000 funding increase anticipated

Federal HST Rebate 10,500 10,500                  11,000                   11,100 11,200

Fare Income 162,000 165,848                166,600                 168,000 168,000

Fare Income - Deliveries 2,400 2,163                    2,200                     2,225 2,250

Subsidy Income (as applied) 915 521                       550                        575 600

Fundraising

Donations (charitable tax receipt issued) 2,000 331                       350                        400 450

Corporate Sponsorship - advertising 6,000 1,875 2,500 2,750 3,000

One time (CTAP) Provincial Grant 12,200

Other grant funding 10,000 13,354 10,000 10,000 10,000

Provincial funding - tablets 4,000 3,000 1,000 0

Other (Gain on sale of vehicle) 6,154

TOTAL Revenue 492,758 521,104 505,518 507,943 508,468

Administrative Expenditures:

Salaries and Benefits (mgt/dispatch) 127,500 145,676 148,000 150,000 150,000

Office Rent/Utilities/Maintenance 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Office Expenses/Supplies 3,300 3,550 3,650 3,700 3,750

Phone/Internet/Web costs 7,500 8,561 9,000 9,000 9,000

Advertising, Promotion 2,500 3,228 3,500 2,500 2,500

Contractual Costs 5,000 4,367 4,600 4,600 4,600

Association Dues and Fees 1,000 926 950 950 950

Meeting/Conference Expenses 750 1,234 1,500 1,500 1,500

Staff/Board Mileage/Travel expenses 1,200 1,526 1,700 1,700 1,700

 COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (CTAP)
Notes & Variance Explanation: 

3 Year Approved Budget 



Staff/Volunteer Training 2,500 1,058 1,200 1,500 1,500

Insurance (non-vehicle) 2,200 1,969 2,200 2,250 2,300

NSTRIP Expenses

Other - Bank fees and charges 375 422 425 425 425

Other - Miscellaneous

Other - uniforms 750 750 800 850

Other - Bad Debt 250 88 100 100 100

Other

Total Admin  Expenditures 160,825 178,605 183,575 185,025 185,175

Vehicle Expenditures:

Salaries & Benefits (Drivers) 220,000 233,030 222,500 223,000 224,000

Stipend to Volunteer Drivers 500 352 500 250 250

Parking/Tolls Expense 800 594 800 200 200 parking fees at hospitals is supposed to be removed

Insurance (vehicles) 10,000 9,913 10,000 15,000 15,000

Vehicle Repairs/Maintenance 47,000 42,343 35,000 35,000 35,000

Vehicle Registration 400 333 400 400 400

Fuel 46,000 39,011 47,000 46,000 46,000

EV Charging 500 3,668 1,000 2,000 2,000

Other - Driver Fees 500 218 500 500 500

Other - Miscellaneous

Total Vehicle Expenditures 325,700 329,462 317,700 322,350 323,350

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 486,525 508,067 501,275 507,375 508,525

CASH SURPLUS (Deficit) 6,233 13,037 4,243 568 -57

CURRENT BANK BALANCE 159,179 168,393 172,636 173,204 173,147

CAPITAL (VEHICLE) RESERVE 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

ATAP 0 49,095 37,500

RTSF 0 105,764 49,920

TOTAL RIDERSHIP 13,042 12,836

RIDES PER CAPITA 0.421212415 0.41                      -                         -                       -                        

Name of Service :

Service Area Pop (Census 2021): 30,963

Date Approved by Board:

Signature of Board Treasurer (or Chair):

East Hants Community Rider


